different currency and the Group’s net investment in subsidiaries. All the Group’s investments use the same
currency which, is the United States Dollar.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2020

IDCZ ANNUAL REPORT 2020 - NUMBER 57 IDCZ ANNUAL REPORT 2020 - NUMBER 57 127

Inflation Adjusted
2020 2019

Foreign amount ZWL$ Foreign amount ZWL$
Renminbi Yuan ZWL$/0.0818   68 534 327   837 827 964 68 534 327 721 667 755

Rand - - - -

Historical Cost
2020 2019

Foreign amount ZWL$ Foreign amount ZWL$
Renminbi Yuan ZWL$/0.0818   68 534 327   837 827 964   68 534 327  160 727 785

Rand   -   -   -   -

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in the Renminbi Yuan
exchange rate with all other variables held constant, of the company’s profit before tax:

Inflation Adjusted Historical Cost

2020 Change in rate
Effect on

profit Effect on equity Change in rate Effect on profit Effect on equity
 before tax before tax

% ZWL$ ZWL$ % ZWL$ ZWL$

Renminbi
Yuan

+2% (660 672 180) (488 897 413)  +2% 16 427 999 12 156 719

- 2% (4 206 629 717) (3 112 905 991)  - 2% (3 529 529 538) (2 611 851 858)

Rand

+ 5%

-   -   + 5%   -   -

- 5%

-   -   - 5%   -   -

2019 Change in rate
Effect on

profit Effect on equity Change in rate Effect on profit Effect on equity
before tax before tax

% ZWL$ ZWL$ % ZWL$ ZWL$
Renminbi
Yuan

+2% 14 150 347 10 471 257  +2% 3 151 525 2 332 129

- 2%  257 931 907 190 869 611  - 2% 57 445 859 42 509 936

Rand
+ 5% - - + 5% - -

- 5% - - - 5% - -

21.2.2 Interest rate risk
Interest risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to risk of changes in market rates relates to short-
term borrowings and overdraft rates. This exposure is partially managed through corresponding money market
investments of the Group’s surplus cash resources.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2020

IDCZ ANNUAL REPORT 2020 - NUMBER 57 IDCZ ANNUAL REPORT 2020 - NUMBER 57128

The Group manages its interest cost and risk by using debt with fixed rate of debts and thus is not exposed to
interest rate risk fluctuations.

The following demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in interest rate on profit before
tax;

Inflation Adjusted
Group Corporation

2020 2019 2020 2019
ZWL$ ZWL$ ZWL$ ZWL$

Change in interest rate of: +10%  (5 738 864)   (7 251 498) (3 640 025)   (1 254 452)

-10% 5 738 864   7 251 498  3 640 025   1 254 452

Historical Cost
Group Corporation

 2020  2019  2020  2019
 ZWL$  ZWL$  ZWL$  ZWL$

Change in interest rate of: +10% (1 789 648)   (520 102) (731 490)   (86 330)

-10%   1 789 648   520 102   731 490   86 330

21.2.3 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk of insufficient liquid funds being available to cover commitments. The Group consistently
monitors its risk to a shortage of liquid funds. This requires that the Group considers the maturity of both its
financial investments and financial assets e.g., accounts receivables and other financial assets. The Group’s
objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of bank loans,
debentures, bank facilities and cash resources. Furthermore, the Group is vigorously pursuing debtor collection